

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2024

AUSTEN CHRISTOPHER LEE NEWTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RACHEL JULAGAY
Federal Defender for the District of Montana
*JOHN RHODES
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defenders of Montana
125 Bank St., Ste. 710
Missoula, Montana 59802-9380
(406) 721-6749
*Counsel of Record

SUBMITTED: December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
JURISDICTION.....	10
OPINION BELOW	10
CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
A. In commentary to the guideline, the Commission directs the stolen firearm enhancement does not require scienter.	11
B. Fundamental American law requires scienter for criminal liability... .	13
1. Canons of statutory construction presume, and require, scienter here.	15
2. To be guilty of possessing a stolen firearm, Congress mandates a defendant must know it was stolen.	18
3. Under the plain language canon of statutory construction, the guideline requires mens rea.	19
4. If the guideline’s plain language does not require a “knowing” mens rea, the Rule of Lenity does.	23
5. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance buttresses applying the Rule of Lenity to enforce the guideline’s plain language. .	26

C. Despite decades of this Court’s precedents, the court of appeals discarded scienter.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDICES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021).....	19
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	16, 23
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	23
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	25
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 628 (2019).....	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	24
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	11, 22, 28
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	26
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	26

<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	25
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	11, 15-17, 19-22, 28
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	25
<i>Posters 'N' Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	16
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019).....	11, 13-15, 19-22, 28
<i>Romero v. Secretary, U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 20 F.4th 1374 (11th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	11, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	11, 14-17, 19, 21-23, 28
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Edling</i> , 895 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 729 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2013)	18

<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Goodell</i> , 990 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1993)	11, 27-28
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) (<i>Nasir II</i>) (en banc).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Prien-Pinto</i> , 917 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	23
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	11, 15-17, 19, 22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 946 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	24
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	11, 16, 19-22, 28
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	24, 25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	24

STATUTES AND RULES

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	<i>as below</i>
§ 922(g).....	121, 13, 14
§ 922(i).....	18
§ 922(j).....	18, 21
28 U.S.C. § 994(p)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	10

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....	<i>as below</i>
§ 2K2.1(b)(4)	10-12, 14, 15, 27
§ 2K2.1, Application Note 8	12, 28
U.S.S.G. Appendix C	<i>as below</i>
Amendment 478, and Reason for Amendment	12

United States Constitution

Amendment V	10
-------------------	----

Other Sources

Ninth Circuit, <i>Model Criminal Jury Instructions</i> , No. 8.67 (2010).....	18
O. Holmes, The Common Law 3 (1881)	22-23
